Notice of Determination

To: Office of Planning and Research *For U.S. Mail:*

P.O. Box 3044

Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

Street Address: 1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814 From: Department of Fish and Wildlife Northern Region 601 Locust Street Redding, CA 96001 Contact: Helen Bowman Phone: (530) 225-0223



- 1 -

Lead Agency City of Redding 777 Cypress Avenue Redding, CA 96001 Contact: Amber Kelley Phone: (530) 225-4046

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination pursuant to Public Resources Code section 21108

State Clearinghouse Number: 2020039009

Project Title: Hollow Lane Culvert Replacement Project (Lake or Streambed Alteration Agreement EPIMS-SHA-13237-R1I)

Project Location (include county): Shasta County, approximately .4 miles west of Ridgewood Road, at 19167 Hollow Lane, Redding, CA, 96003.

Project Description: The California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) has executed Lake and Streambed Alteration Agreement EPIMS-SHA-13237-R1I, pursuant to section 1602 of the Fish and Game Code to the project Applicant, City of Redding.

The proposed project would replace the existing Dry Creek culvert crossing beneath Hollow Lane. The two existing 60-inch corrugated metal pipes will be removed and replaced with one 5-foot tall by 15-foot wide aluminum arch pipe with a concrete bottom. The new culvert will include headwalls, wing walls, concrete aprons, scour repair, and a 20-foot rock energy dissipation pad at the outlet. The project also includes underground utility relocation and scour repair at the culvert location.

This is to advise that CDFW, acting as a Responsible Agency, approved the above described project on 12/14/2020 and has made the following determinations regarding the project pursuant to California Code of Regulations section 15096, subdivision (i):

- 1. The project will not have a significant effect on the environment. This determination is limited to effects within CDFW's permitting jurisdiction as a Responsible Agency.
- 2. CDFW considered the ⊠ mitigated negative declaration / □ negative declaration prepared by the Lead Agency for this project pursuant to California Code of Regulations section 15096, subdivision (f).
- 3. Mitigation measures \boxtimes were / \square were not made a condition of CDFW's approval of the project.
- 4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan \Box was / \boxtimes was not adopted by CDFW for this project.
- 5. A statement of overriding considerations was not adopted by CDFW for this project.
- 6. Findings were not made by CDFW pursuant to California Code of Regulations section 15091.

The imitigated negative declaration / image declaration prepared for the project is available to the general public at the office location listed above for the Lead Agency. CDFW's record of project approval as Responsible Agency is available at CDFW's regional office.

Signature alan Mckannay

<u>Date</u>: 12/14/2020

Adam McKahnay, Interior Cannabis and Conservation Planning Supervisor

Date Received for filing at OPR: _____